MACMILLAN UNI'VERS'I;; OF

: IIN TEA TS
N megﬁusawun
Ay HE
il THE
NS \7 _W ZEALAND ACADEMY

OF FINE ARTS

(INCORPORATED)

63rd ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1951

National Art Gallery,

WELLINGTON



Foae

THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

CATALOGUE

OF THE

63rd ANNUAL EXHIBITION

1951

Opened by
His Excellency Lord Freyberg, V.C.
on the 2nd NOVEMBER, 1951, at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY
FROM 3td NOVEMBER to 25th NOVEMBER

HOURS:
MONDAY to SATURDAY-—10 a.m. to 5 p.m.
SUNDAY T . 2 pm to 5 p.m.

ADMISSION—ONE SHILLING

ART UNION TICKETS — ONE SHILLING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

Patron:

HIS EXCELLENCY, LORD FREYBERG, V.C.,

President:

W. S. Wauchop, M.A.

Vice-Presidents:

Ernest W. Hunt, F.C.A. (Aust.)
S. B. Maclennan, A.R.C.A.,, N.R.D.

Council:

Stanley W. Fearn, C. T. Laugesen
ARIB.A.

A. R. Fraser, A.R.C.A.
(Lond.), A.R.B.S.

Sydney H. Higgs
E. B. Lattey

(Lond.), F.R.A.C.P.

H. Webster Nash, M.B.,
F.R.CS.E.

B. R. Webster

Hon. Treasurer:
Robert Stout, M.D., F.R.A.C.S.

Auditor:
C. D. Morpeth, Chartered Accountant (Aust.)

»
Secretary:

C. Millan Thompson

J. O. Mercer, M.B., M.R.C.P.

GALLERY NO.

1

OIL PAINTINGS

JULIA B. LYNCH—
1. Madge

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
2. High and Dry

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
3. The Embroidered Jacket
4. Sunlight, Pelorus Bush

EVE BARRY—
5. Aloes

CLARA COCKERILL—
6. The Water Lily

GEORGE E. LEWENS—
7. A Hillside Check

MARION E. TYLEE—
8. Glass
9. Jonquils

PAMELA WADDELL—
10. - Mixed Bowl

Price
£ s d.

Not for Sale

21 0 O
12 12 ©

42 0 O

10 10 ©
12 12 0



£
IDA H. CAREY—
11. Miss Dawn Harris

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A. (Lond.)—
12 Inshore Rocks Looking South,
Kaikoura Coast

PAMELA WADDELL—
13. Tree Tulips

IDA G. EISE—

14. Summer Afternoon, Howick

RONA FLEMING—
15. On the Way to Kowai Bush

B. E. CHAPPLE—
16. Misty Morning, Wellington

MARGARET M. WHITT—
17. Polyanthus

EDITH BOYES—
}1., The Proposal

IVY M. COPELAND—
19. Girl in White

CLARA COCKERILL—
20. Winding the Nets

MARION JAMIESON—
21. Quiet Afternbon

Price

d.

5.

16

21

12

31 10 O

12

16

12

Price
£ dl
JOHN STACKHOQUSE—
22.  Still Life 9 9 0
Landscape 9 9 0
MARCUS KING-—
24.  Early Evening, Tokaanu 1212 o

EVELYN PAGE—

25.  Rachel and Katharine, Daughters
of Mrs. Leicester Webb Not for Sale

A. LOIS WHITE—
26. Dancing Girls 23 2 0

CEDRIC SAVAGE—

‘ The Plum Tree 10 10 ©
fz.{ Mz. Anatoki 9 9 0
29. Cyclamen 1212 o

JENNY CAMPBELL, D.A. (Edin.)—

30. Self Portrait 3110 ©
31. Orchids 14 14 ©
ROY J. DICKISON—
32. Gabriel’s Gully, Lawrence 26 5 0
ALICE F. WHYTE—

The Courtyard 12 12 o
ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL (O.B.E.)—
34. S. C. Sutherland, Esq. Not for Sale

5



A

., GRACE BUTLER—
/7 3% M. Barron, Otira
36. Beech Forest

W. S. WAUCHOP—
37 Otira Country

MABEL PERRY—
38. Robert Perry

IDA G. EISE—
39:” Still Life

RUTH D. BROWNE—
40. Pohutu Geyser, Rotorua

RUBY V. R. RANKIN—

41. Spring Flowers

IVY G. FIFE—

42. Shearing at Lake Heron

43. Wool Classing

BETTY RHIND—

44. Barns at Ambetley

EVELYN PAGE—

45. Fleet Street, London

STELLA GIBBS-
46. Stag-Horn Ferns

Price

£ s d.

3615 0

3110 0

2t 0 O

Not for Sale

12 12 0

Not for Sale

1515 0

21 0 O
21 0

52 10 O

W. S. WAUCHOP—
47. Summer Bouquet

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
48. Kauris, Waipoua

EDITH BOYES—
49. An Old Church, London

CHARLES TOLE—
50. Rangitoto

HELEN STEWART—
51. Portrait

ALICE F. WHYTE—
52. Sanctuary

JOHN TOLE—
53. At Otahuhu

IRVINE MAJOR—
54. The Apple Orchard

RONA FLEMING—

55. On the Way to Porter’s Pass

SAM CAIRNCROSS—

..J(QLate Afternoon, Cuba Street

57. After Visiting Hours

ETHELWYN DOUST—

)8.’ - Firelight

Price

£ s. d.

14 14 0

12 12 0

18 18 0

12 12 0

Not for Sale

21 0 O

12 12 0

10 10 0

5210 O

1515 0
26 5 0



ELIZABETH WALLWORK—

Price
£ s d.

59. The Hon. Mr. Justice Northcroft,

Kt D.S.O, V.D.

L. ELIZABETH LOWE—
60. Michael

IRVINE MAJOR—
61. Waimea Plains, Nelson

GEORGE E. LEWENS—

‘62.,’ Flickering Light

63. Turning on the Ridge

MABEL STILL—
64. June
65. Glory of Summer

VALERIE HEINZ—
66. Wet Street

WATER COLOURS

MARGARET M. WHITT—

67. Geraniums

ALICE H. ROBERTSON—
. The Stable Boy

ROY J. DICKISON—

105 0 ©

Not for Sale

1515 0

21 0 0
Not for Sale

21 0 O
16 16 0

Not for Sale

69. Loch Venachar and Ben Venue,

Scotland

13515 0

RQY J. DICKISON—

70. Fishing Boats, Porthleven,
Cornwall

R. J. WAGHORN—
- Calm Waters, Lake Taupo

72. Wanganui River

MARGARET LOGAN—
Winter Calm, Wairarapa
74. The River Path in June

PETER McINTYRE—
A75.  Parliament Buildings
#6. Lambton Quay

JOHN L. MOORE—
~77. Mt. Elie de Beaumont
78. Rimu, Ohakune

STEWART B. MACLENNAN
ARCA. (Lond.)—
79., Rocks and Sea
8 > The Old Pine Tree
‘_9\8'1‘.( The Barn

82. Taumarunui

2

W. S. WAUCHOP—
83. Thunder Clouds
/84" The Bed of the Teremakau

9

Price
£ s

d.

3615 0

15
15

15
14

10
14
15
12

15
15

15
14

10
14
15

S O O O

Not for Sale
1010 O



JOHN L. MOORE—
85. Franz Josef Glacier
86. Wanganui River

PETER McINTYRE—
87. Grey Street
138‘./ Willis Street

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
A9 Tasmanian Trees
90. Harvey’s Old Cheese House
The Bluff
927 Western Tiers, Tasmania

{78
A FT = o
ffr ¥e

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—

){ High Pastures

2}./‘ Little Island, Waiwera

R. J. WAGHORN—
95. Towards Tauhara, Lake Taupo
96. Huka Falls

H. WEBSTER NASH—
97. Remains of the Bush

E. B. LATTEY—
/98'. Te Wai-iti
W. S. WAUCHOP—

)92/ After Rain, Westland
106, A Roadmag’s Hut

rd
' 4

10

Price

£ 5

15

15

d.

0

14 14 0

15
15

14
10

o o

15
15

14

10

12

10
11

o

[= T e o B ] (=]

<@

Not for Sale

10 10 ©

8 8
10 10

o o

Price
£ e ds
W'_.:S‘ WAUCHOP—

Mt. Home, Westland 14 14 ©
‘1‘921'" Moana Landscape 18 18 0

NUGENT H. WELCH, O.B.E—
103. Winter Sunrise 16 16 0O
7 Takaka 18 18 0
105. Sundown 16 16 0
. The Islet, Manapouri 18 18 ©

EN%A WASHBOURN—
/10?.’ Early Afternoon Rangihaeta 1010 0

T. A. McCORMACK—

108. Tree Fern 40 19 ©
109. City Street 18 18 0
110. Sea and Rocks 43 1 0

111.  Australian Gum (Arrangement)
Not for Sale

ROY J. DICKISON—

112. Storm Clouds, Concarneau 14 14 0
NUGENT H. WELCH, O.BE—
7 Waimarino 1515 0
114. Flame in the West Not for Sale
F. V. HALL—
. The Chinaman’s Horse 7 7 0
IVY G. FIFE—
)(I Governor’s Bay 10 10 ©

i1



£
CEDRIC SAVAGE—
« 117. My Neighbour’s Farm
118. The Gathering Storm

~ 1 19. Winter Afternoon
120. A Dairy Farm

CARL T. LAUGESEN—

y Fisherman’s Island, Totara
North

122. Late Afternoon, Mangaweka

ROY A. STEER—
123. Evening, Kaituna

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
1_]4’ Day's End, Waitakares

GALLERY NO. 2
WATER COLOURS

K. AIRINI VANE—
125. Bellapaise Monastry, Cyprus

126. Mt. Sefton, from the Hermitage
Shrubbery

ESTHER HOPE—

127. A Home Paddock, Mackenzie

i Country

128. The Tekapo River, Mackenzie
Country

129. The Bealey Valley

130. Autumn
S

12

Price

14
16

18
21

14

10

i1

17

12

21
14
14

d.

16
18

14

10

11

i9

1y

12

14
14

[T Bt R ]

o

BASIL B. REGISTER—
131.  Shepherd’s Cottage, Bainesse

JOHN MAGURK—
132. From Pencarrow Hills

H. WEBSTER NASH—
133. P. W. D. Sheds (Pastel)
134. Bay of Islands (Pastel)

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
133. Encroaching Shadows
136. Evening in the Tiers

STEWART B. MACLENNAN
AR.CA. (Lond.)—

137. Wet Afternoon

138. Sheep in the Paddock

?

E. MERVYN TAYLOR—
139. Shacks, Makara
140. Fowl Run

D. J. RAMAGE—
141. The Mill Tower at Castel

Raimondo

142.  Deserted Village

ELISE MOURANT, AN.CA—

3. Balmoral, Sydney

144, Parnell, Auckland

13

Price

£ s d.

Not for Sale
Not for Sale

8 8 0
12 12 o

10 10 ¢
10 10 ¢©

13 13 ©
13 13 ¢

16 0 ©
14 0 0



STEWART B. MACLENNAN,
AR.CA. (Lond.)—

145. Makara Hills
146. Rock Pool

E. MERVYN TAYLOR—
147. Farmhouse, King Country
148. Farm Buildings, Makara

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
149. Taratara, Whangaroa

R. ]. WAGHORN—
W Kelburn Viaduct

GWEN KNIGHT—

151. Fishing Boats, St. Tropez
(Gouache)

152. Spring in the Mountains
(Gouache)

JOHN L. MOORE—
153. Mt Tasman

K. AIRINI VANE—

154. Mt. Cook from above the
Hermitage

GWEN OCKENDEN—
155. Quiet Wategs
156. Wind Change

14

£

Price
s.

12 12

12

11
12

10

10

10

13

12
10

12

11
12

10

10

10

12

13

12
10

d.

——

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
157. The Old Bower Anchor

AILEEN PALMER—
158. Golden Kowhai

LEDA GRANT—
159. Flower Study

NORMAN W. J. SCOTT—
160. Still Waters
f‘],ﬁ'.” Sheltered

ROY J. DICKISON—
162. Hillside Farm, Brittany

LAWRENCE MAJOR—

A637 Upokangaro Bridge, Wanganui

BASIL B. REGISTER—
164. Wattles, Makino

GALLERY No. 3

WATER COLOURS

ALICE H. ROBERT'SON—
165. Iceland Poppies
6,1,66‘.', An Ancient Story

BEATRICE SEDDON—
167. Autumn Flowers

16

£

Price

S.

d.

10 10 0

12 12

12 12

5 5

NN
NN

12 12

0

Not for Sale



W. M. BARRAUD—
)6( Apple Tree

ENGA WASHBOURN—

169. Along the Beach, Onekaka

THANE FIELD—
170. Heleborus

ELISE MOURANT, AN.CA—

. Pink Hibiscus

M. G. MILLAR—
172. Birds and Berties

C. L. S. GREEN—
173. The Winding Road

JOHN MAGURK—
174. Orongorongo Valley

BERYL TATHAM—
173. The Last of the Snows

FLORENCE M. LUXFORD—
176. Spring Blossoms

DOROTHY H. JONES—

177. Tree Paeonies

FRANK KEE—
178. R. M. D. Group

16

Price
£ s d

Not for Sale

1515 0

Not for Sale

=

TRIX BRODIE—
179. Sager’s Lane

BEATRICE SEDDON—

180. Mixed Bunch in Sunshine

NORMAN W. J. SCOTT—
181. Spring

L. COCKERILL—
182. Protea

NANCY M. ADAMS—
,183:": Bearded Irises

ROBIN KAY—
184. Tanker at Point Howard

NELL MAUDSLEY—
183. The Bridge, Waikanae

N. STIDOLPH—
186. Te Whiti, Masterton

GWEN MACDONALD—
187. Simplicity

THANE FIELD—
188. Mermaid Roses

T. A. McCORMACK—
189. Rock Pattern
190. Red Gum

17

£

Price

S.

13 13
14 14

d.



JOHN L. MOORE—
191. Evening, Franz Josef

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL, O.B.E—

192, Avon Estuary

BEATRICE SEDDON—
93, Spring Bunch
194. Lilies in Sunshine

NUGENT H. WELCH, OB.E—
195.  Silver Lining
196. Haze at Sunset

AILEEN PALMER—
197. Children Bathing

T. A. McCORMACK—
198. Camellia

JOHN MAGURK—

199. Foggy Morning, Wellington
Harbour

PAMELA WADDELL—
200. Pink Rose

THANE FIELD—
‘;O«l‘f' Camellia “Apple Blossom”

COLIN V. WHEELER—
202. Black Boatshed
203. Nor'west Morning

18

Price

10
18

14
14

13

11

10
10

9

10
18

14
16

~4

1t

10
10

0

JOAN MACARTHUR—
204. Filtering Sunlight

W. BARKE—
205. Sunny Corner

SLYVIA LOVELL—
206. Sand Dunes, Ohau

NANCY M. ADAMS—

207. Mountain Flowers, Mit.
Holdsworth

DOROTHY H. JONES—
208. Karitane Beach, Otago

GEORGE NORDSTROM—
“299f‘ Autumn Morning, Nelson

E. MERVYN TAYLOR—
210. Derelict, Patea

E. BAIRD FRIBERG—
211. Market Day, Levuka

ROY A. STEER—
212. Rocks and Sea

C. M. PATERSON—
213  DBreaker Bay

GLADYS EASTWOOD—
214. House on the Hill

19

Price
£ s d.

Not for Sale

127 12+°0

24 3 0

10 10 0O




Price

Pri £ s 4
&5 g LEONARD A. FIELDER—
COLIN V. WHEELER— 225. The Sunlit Wall 6 6 0
215. The Willow
BE T JENNY CAMPBELL, D.A. (Edin.)—
-~
GALLERY NO. 4 _236. The Red Barn 10 10 ©
OIL PAINTINGS BEATRICE PARTRIDGE—
227. Mother’s F i 15 15 ©
SYBIL M. WARD— other’s Favourites
246" White Japonica g 8 o BETTY RHIND—
?" Grey Day, Cornwall 8 8 0
D. J. RfAMAGE* 229" Old Farm Carts 6 6 0
217 Wilderness (Tempera) 1515 0 5.
IVY G. FIFE—
DOROTHY MORTON— 230. Sorting Not for Sale
218. Native Tree, Waiheke 8 B ©
M. NORMAN DAY—
flI;EL’I];A GIBBS— 231. Still Life (Tempera) i0 10 0O
ree Tomatoes & 8 0 232. Composition (Tempera) 1010 0
MARCL.JS KING— LOUISE HENDERSON—
220. Nikaus, Paraparaumu 2t 8 0 233. Glass on Printed Cloth 1818 0
GORDON H. BROWN— RUTH D. BROWNE—
221. The Fight 10 10 © 234. Rangi 21 0 0
ALLAN LEARY— RUSSELL CLARK—
222, Still Life 21 6 0 _24}5‘."Girl of the Urewera 21 0 0
“236. Discussion Group 42 0 0
RATA LOVELL-SMITH— 237. Manihera’s Family 3110 ©
223. Lower Kauarau 16 16 0 RATA LOVELL-SMITH
RUTH D. BRO E— 238. Willows in Wairarapa 26 5 0
224. The Hutt Valley 26 5 @

21
20



Y ool IV,
__jit 3 5

RONA FLEMING—

N
437 Mt Torlesse from Springfield

IDA H. CAREY—
240. Miss Hughes
241. Gossips

SAM CAIRNCROSS—
242. Lucy

DAISY OSBORN—
’;43:“' " Roses

COLIN V. WHEELER—
244. Gums by the Sea

CLARICE BRASS—
2457 Sam McGredy

W. BASIL HONOUR-—
246 Lake Wakatipu, Near Kingston
Zis? " On the Coast, Farewell Spit

P. K. KINGDON—
248. Wellington Waterfront
249. Coastal Scene, Pukerua

GRACE BUTLER—
250. _ Edge of Bush, Winter

. The Road to Westland
Arthur’s Eass

’

22

Price

£

31
16

15

10

17
17

10

14

15

S.

10
16

15

10

17
17

d.

Price

ot

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL, O.B.E—

252. Marley’s Hill 16 16 0

253. End of the Beach 1515 0

}5{ Last of Winter, Halswell 16 16 ©

W. BASIL HONOUR—

25 Landscape, Near Cass 16 16 0

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—

256. Smoky Afternoon 12 12 0

L. ELIZABETH LOWE—

257. Golden Emblem Not for Sale
GALLERY NO. 5
MISCELLANEOUS

DAISY OSBORN—

258. To Music, Oil 17026 5 O

259. Naked Lady, Oil 1515 0

MARGARET M. WHITT—

260. Stocks, Oil 8 8 0

PEGGY SPENCE-SALES—

261. Christopher Venning, Pastel T 7040

262. Kiwi Impersonator, Pastel 7 7 0

GEORGE NORDSTROM—

263. Towards the Port, Nelson,

Water Colour 8 8 0

23




Price

d.

£ s
GEQRGE NORDSTROM— :

"2«64. The Slipway Nelson,

Water Colour 7

BETTY RHIND—

265. No One Knows the Troubles I
Bear, Body Colour 12 12

ROLAND VAUGHAN—
266. The Stormy Sea, Gouache 6 6

O. S. JOSLING—
267. Sydney Street Cemetery,
Water Colour 18 18

C. M. PATERSON—
268. Tree Study, Pencil 3 3

RITA ANGUS—
269. Redcliffs, Water Colour

BARC—
270. Their Table for Five Years,

Pen 26 5
271. Peace, Pen 16 16
272. Out of the Cradle Endlessly

Rocking, Pen 21 90

JOHN CRICHTON—
273. Fatima, Pencil 10 10

MARJORIE NAYLOR—

274. Nurse Margaret Miller, MB.E,
Conte and ghalk 10 10

24

Not for Sale

0
0

Price
£ s. d.
N. STIDOLPH—
275. Diana, Charcoal Not for Sale
BASIL B. REGISTER—
%./Wind in the Trees, Pencil 3 3 0
KATHLEEN SERVICE—
277. Brickwords, Charcoal 4 4 0
KEN W. HASSALL—
278. Willows, Wood Engraving 2. 20

WILLIAM MAIN
279. Book Plate, Pen and Ink

Not for Sale

FANNY RICHARDSON—
280. Glow Worm, Water Colour 8 8 0

GWEN MACDONALD—
281. Respite, Lake Horowhenua,
Water Colour 6 6 O

BETTY RHIND—
282. Amberley from the Downs,

Body Colour 55 0
f248'3.ﬁ. Three Blue Boats, Body Colour 7 7 0
GRAY YOUNG, MORTON & CALDER—
284. Proposed House at Highland Park,
Architectural Perspective Not for Sale
285. Proposed House at Upper Hutt,
Architectural Perspective Not for Sale

25




Price E POTTERY

MABEL W. CLAPSON— R A .
286 . ) Price
- Holiday Room, Lino and Stencil 2 0 0 £ s d.
287. A Church on a Hill, Lino and K. I. C. CLARK—
Stencil 2 0 o 298. Dish 4 40
288. A Road Between Trees, Lino and 2997 Square Platter 3 3 0
Stencil 2 0 o " 300. Oval Plate Not for Sale
289. An Old House, Nelson, Lino and 301. Bowl Not for Sale
Stencil 210 0
L. R. CASTLE—
A. LOIS WHITE— f;’w?f' Blue Vase, Salt Glazed Stoneware 2 2 0
‘,190':- Bears, Qil 6 6 0 3037 Bowl, Salt Glazed Stoneware 2 2 0
1, Leap Frog, Oil 3047 Brown Vase, Salt Glazed
A = A 6 6 0 Stoneware 2 2 0
DONALD MACNAB— _
292. Hurdl . ELIZABETH MATHESON—
urdlers, Sepia 2 2.0 .305. Dark Blue Jar 1 10
y‘ B. REGISTER— ,306' Green Jar o 1 1 0
5. Old Farm Shed, Makino, 307. Blue Jar, wit andles 1 1 1 0
Crayon 5 3 308. Four Mugs Not for Sale
0 309. Three Jugs I 10
CARL T. LAUGESEN— j 310. Pale Blue Vases 1 10
294. Puriri, Pastel 010 3 }-H.. Turquoise Bowls 110
312. Honey Pots 1 1 0
JOAN MACARTHUR— AGNES BOURKE
295. Chi ‘ =
inese Boy, Water Colour 5 5 0 313. Bowl 110 0
E. K. ROBISON— 314. Sugar, Cream and Jam Jar 1 10
7%Ch 315, Jam Jars 1 1 0
o inese Boy, Water Colour 4 4 0 -
297. Lily Youngg Water Colour 10 10 0

26
27



MINIATURES
Price
EDITH BOYES— e
316.  Miniature on Ivory, Old French
Frame 6 6 0
317. Miniature on Ivory, “Pinchbeck”
Brooch 12 12 0
NEEDLEWORK
MARGARET NAIRN—
318. Hardanger Cloth, Norwegian
Embroidery Not for Sale

ANGLICAN CHURCH EMBROIDERY

GUILD—

319. Burse, Lenten Design Not for Sale
320. Linen for Lent Not for Sale
SCULPTURE

T. W. COOMBER—
321. Portrait Bust, Plaster 31 10 0

YVETTE WATSON.MUNRO—

322. Portrait of Goldie, Plaster 8 8 ¢
DOROTHY STEWART-—
323. Polish Youth, Plaster 1515 0
MARGARET EASTHER—
324. Hulda, Plaster 10 0 0
325. Robyn, Plaster Not for Sale
326. A Friend, Master 50 0
28

INDEX

ADAMS, NANCY M. 183, 207
ANGLICAN CHURCH EMBROIDERY
GUILD 319, 320
ANGUS, RITA 269
BARC 270, 271, 272
BARKE, W. 205
BARRAUD, W. M. 168
BARRY, EVE 5
BOURKE, AGNES 313, 314, 315
BOYES, EDITH 18, 49, 316, 317
BRASS, CLARICE 245
BRODIE, TRIX 179
BROWN, GORDON H. 221
BROWNE, RUTH D. 40, 224, 234
BUTLER, GRACE 35, 36, 250, 251
CAIRNCROSS, SAM 56, 57, 242
CAMPBELL, JENNY, D.A. (Edin.) 30, 31, 226
CAREY, IDA H. 11, 240, 241
CASTLE, L. R. 302, 303, 304
CHAPPLE, B. E. 16

286, 287, 288, 289

CLAPSON, MABEL
298, 299, 300, 301

CLARK, K. I. C.

CLARK, RUSSELL, 235, 236, 237
COCKERILL, CLARA 6, 20
COCKERILL, L. 182
COOMBER, T. W. 321
COPELAND, IVY M. 19
CRICHTON, JOHN 273
DAY, M. NORMAN 231,57232
DICKISON, ROY J. 32, 69, 70, 112, 162
DOUST, ETHELWYN 58
EASTHER, MARGARET 324, 325, 326
EASTWOOD, GLADYS 214
EISE, IDA G. 14, 39
29




FIELD, THANE 17
II;IELDE‘R, LEONARD A. e gg;
IFE, IVY G. 42, 43, 1

FLEMING, RONA n Sl §§8
FRIBERG, E. BAIRD T
GIBBS, STELLA

GRANT, LEDA 46’ ﬂg
GRAY YOUNG, MORTON & CALDER
GREEN, C. L. S. 8 f?g
HALL, F. V. 115
HASSALL, KEN W, 278
HEINZ, VALERIE 66
SENDERSON, LOUISE 233

GGS, SYDNEY 4 8992, 135, 1
. 92, 135, 136, 2

HONOUR, W. BASIL. 246, 247 zgg
HOPE, ESTHER " 127.130
JAMIESON, MARION 21
JONES, DOROTHY H. 177, 208
JOSLING, O. S. " 267
KAY, ROBIN 184
KEE, FRANK 178
KING, MARCUS 24, 220
KINGDON, P. K, 248, 249
KNIGHT, GWEN 151, 152
LATTEY, E. B. 08
LAUGESEN, CARL T. 2, 48. 121. 12

LEARY, ALLAN 5 5L 1S gg;
LEWINS, GEORGE E. 7, 62, 63
LOGAN, MARGARET " 73, 74
LOVELL, SYLVIA 206
LOVELL-SMITH, RATA 223, 238
LOWE, L. ELIZABETH 60, 257
LUXFORD, FLORENCE M. " 176
LYNCH, JULIA . 1

30

MAGURK, JOHN 132, 174, 199

MAIN, WILLIAM 279
MAJOR, IRVINE 54, 61
MAJOR, LAWRENCE 163
MATHESON, ELIZABETH 305-312
MAUDESLEY, NELL 185
MILLAR, M. G. 172
MOORE, JOHN L. 77, 78, 85, 86, 153, 191
MORTON, DOROTHY 218
MOURANT, ELISE, AN.CA. 143, 144 , 171
MACARTHUR, JOAN 204, 295
MACDONALD, GWEN 187, 281
MACLENNAN, STEWART B., AR.CA.
(Lond.) 79-82, 137, 138, 145, 146
MACNAB, DONALD 292
McCORMACK, T. A. 108-111, 189, 190, 198
McINTYRE, PETER 75, 76, 87, 88
NAIRN, MARGARET 318
NASH, H. WEBSTER 97, 133, 134
NAYLOR, MARJORIE 3, 4, 157, 274

NICOLL, ARCH. F., O.B.E.
34, 192, 252, 253, 254

NORDSTROM, GEORGE 209, 263, 264
OCKENDEN, GWEN 155, 156
OSBORN, DAISY 243, 258, 259
PAGE, EVELYN 25, 45
PALMER, AILEEN 158, 197
PARTRIDGE, BEATRICE 227
PATERSON, C. M. 213, 268
PERRY, MABEL 38
RAMAGE, D. J. 141, 142, 217
RANKIN, RUBY V. R. 41
REGISTER, BASIL B. 131, 164, 276, 293
RHIND, BETTY 44, 228, 229, 265, 282, 283
RICHARDSON, FANNY 280
RICHARDSON, GWENYTH 93, 94, 124

31




ROBERTSON, ALICE H. 68, 165, 166
ROBISON, E. K. 296, 297
‘ SAVAGE, CEDRIC 27, 28, 29, 117-120
SCOTT, NORMAN W. ]J. 160, 161, 181
SEDDON, BEATRICE 167, 180, 193, 194
SERVICE, KATHLEEN 277
SPENCE-SALES, PEGGY 261, 262
STACKHOUSE, JOHN 22:.23
STEER, ROY A. 123, 212 !
STEWART, DOROTHY 323
STEWART, HELEN 51
STIDOLPH, N. 186, 275
STILL, MABEL 64, 65
TATHAM, BERYL 175
TAYLOR, E. MERVYN 139, 140, 147, 148, 210
TOLE, CHARLES 50
TOLE, JOHN 53
TYLEE, MARION E. 8, 9
VANE, K. AIRINT 125, 126, 154
VAUGHAN, ROLAND 266
WADDELL, PAMELA 10, 13, 200
WAGHORN, R. ]. 71, 72, 95, 96, 150
WALLWOWRK, ELIZABETH 59
WALLWORK, R., AR.C.A. (Lond.) 12
WARD, SYBIL M. 216
WASHBOURN, ENGA 107, 169
WATSON-MUNRO, YVETTE 322
WAUCHOP, W. S. 37, 47, 83, 84, 99-102 1

WELCH, NUGENT H., O.B.E.
103-106, 113, 114, 195, 196

-. WHEELER COLIN V. 202, 203, 215, 244
; WHITE, A. LOIS 26, 290, 291
‘ WHITT, MARGARET M. 17, 67, 260

WHYTE, ALICE F. 33, 52

*

TOLAN PRINTING COMPANY LTD.






